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Medical Policy
Trigger Point and Tender Point Injections
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Policy Number: 604
BCBSA Reference Number: 2.01.103
NCD/LCD: Local Coverage Determination (LCD): Pain Management (L33622)

Related Policies
Dry Needling and Trigger Point Injections for Myofascial, #792

Policy
Commercial Members: Managed Care (HMO and POS), PPO, and Indemnity

Trigger point injections with anesthetic and/or corticosteroid may be considered MEDICALLY

NECESSARY for the treatment of myofascial pain syndrome when all of the following criteria have been

met:

e There is a regional pain complaint in the expected distribution of referral pain from a trigger point, AND

e There is spot tenderness in a palpable taut band in a muscle, AND

e There is restricted range of motion, AND

o Conservative therapy (eg, physical therapy, active exercises, ultrasound, heating or cooling, massage,
activity modification, or pharmacotherapy) for 6 weeks fails or is not feasible, AND

e Trigger point injections are provided as a component of a comprehensive therapy program, AND

¢ No more than 4 injections are given in a 12-month period.

Trigger point and tender point injections are considered INVESTIGATIONAL for all other indications,
including the treatment of myofascial pain syndrome not meeting the criteria above, complex regional
pain syndrome, abdominal wall pain, and fibromyalgia.

Ultrasound guidance of trigger point injections is considered INVESTIGATIONAL.

Medicare HMO BlueSM and Medicare PPO BlueSM Members

Medical necessity criteria and coding guidance for Medicare Advantage members living in
Massachusetts can be found through the link(s) below.

Local Coverage Determinations (LCDs) for National Government Services, Inc.



http://www.bluecrossma.org/medical-policies/sites/g/files/csphws2091/files/acquiadam-assets/792%20Dry%20Needling%20and%20Trigger%20Point%20Injections%20for%20Myofascial%20Pain%20prn.pdf
https://www.bluecrossma.org/medical-policies/sites/g/files/csphws2091/files/acquiadam-assets/Definition%20of%20Med%20Nec%20Inv%20Not%20Med%20Nec%20prn.pdf#page=1
https://www.bluecrossma.org/medical-policies/sites/g/files/csphws2091/files/acquiadam-assets/Definition%20of%20Med%20Nec%20Inv%20Not%20Med%20Nec%20prn.pdf#page=1
https://www.bluecrossma.org/medical-policies/sites/g/files/csphws2091/files/acquiadam-assets/Definition%20of%20Med%20Nec%20Inv%20Not%20Med%20Nec%20prn.pdf#page=1
https://www.bluecrossma.org/medical-policies/sites/g/files/csphws2091/files/acquiadam-assets/Definition%20of%20Med%20Nec%20Inv%20Not%20Med%20Nec%20prn.pdf#page=1
https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/indexes/lcd-list.aspx?Cntrctr=304&ContrVer=1&CntrctrSelected=304*1&s=24&DocType=1&bc=AAgAAAAAAAAA&#aFinal

Local Coverage Determination (LCD): Pain Management (L33622)

Note: To review the specific LCD, please remember to click “accept” on the CMS licensing agreement at
the bottom of the CMS webpage.

Prior Authorization Information

Inpatient

e For services described in this policy, precertification/preauthorization IS REQUIRED for all products if
the procedure is performed inpatient.

Outpatient

e For services described in this policy, see below for products where prior authorization might be
required if the procedure is performed outpatient.

Outpatient
Commercial Managed Care (HMO and POS) Prior authorization is not required.
Commercial PPO and Indemnity Prior authorization is not required.
Medicare HMO BluesM Prior authorization is not required.
Medicare PPO BlueSM Prior authorization is not required.

CPT Codes / HCPCS Codes / ICD Codes

Inclusion or exclusion of a code does not constitute or imply member coverage or provider
reimbursement. Please refer to the member’s contract benefits in effect at the time of service to determine
coverage or non-coverage as it applies to an individual member.

Providers should report all services using the most up-to-date industry-standard procedure, revenue, and
diagnosis codes, including modifiers where applicable.

The following codes are included below for informational purposes only; this is not an all-inclusive list.
The above medical necessity criteria MUST be met for the following codes to be covered for

Commercial Members: Managed Care (HMO and POS), PPO, Indemnity, Medicare HMO Blue and
Medicare PPO Blue:

CPT Codes
CPT codes: Code Description
20552 Injection(s); single or multiple trigger point(s), 1 or 2 muscle(s)
20553 Injection(s); single or multiple trigger point(s), 3 or more muscles
Description

Trigger Points

Definition

Trigger points are discrete, focal, hyperirritable spots within a taut band of skeletal muscle fibers that
produce local and/or referred pain when stimulated. Trigger points are associated with local ischemia and
hypoxia, a significantly lowered pH, local and referred pain and altered muscle activation patterns.

Treatment

Trigger point injections with local anesthetic, saline, steroid, or botulinum toxin type A are a potential
treatment for pain associated with trigger points. Alternative nonpharmacologic treatment modalities for
trigger point pain include manual techniques, massage, acupressure, ultrasonography, application of heat
or ice, diathermy, transcutaneous electrical nerve stimulation, and spray cooling with manual stretch.?

Associated Disorders
Myofascial Pain Syndrome


https://www.evidencepositioningsystem.com/BCBSA/html/_w_868469b4e1d906fbf04eb7cd4bc56d9e4ad508315509a443/_blank

Myofascial pain syndrome is a chronic regional pain disorder caused by the activation of at least one
trigger point in muscles, tendons, or muscle fascia. It can cause local or referred pain, tightness,
tenderness, stiffness and limitation of movement, muscle weakness, and often autonomic phenomena.
The severity of symptoms and degree of functional impairment vary. Some individuals will have few
trigger points with mild symptoms and no functional impairment, while others will have multiple satellite
trigger points, widespread and severe pain, and major functional impairments. Conditions that can lead to
myofascial pain syndrome include chronic repetitive minor muscle strain, poor posture, systemic disease,
strain, sprain, enthesopathy, and arthritis. Management of chronic myofascial pain typically includes
behavioral and pharmacologic approaches and physical therapy. Injection of a local anesthetic or
botulinum toxin has also been reported.

Complex Regional Pain Syndrome

Complex regional pain syndrome (previously called sympathetic dystrophy) refers to a chronic and
disabling condition characterized by persistent pain that is disproportionate to the extent and duration of
the primary injury and is not restricted to the distribution of a specific peripheral nerve.2 Complex regional
pain syndrome occurs most commonly following wrist fracture but may follow many other types of injury,
even when the preceding injury is relatively minor. Complex regional pain syndrome may also occur when
there is no known injury. Complex regional pain syndrome is classified into type | when a specific nerve
lesion has not been identified and type Il when there is an identifiable nerve lesion. The pain may consist
of thermal or mechanical allodynia (pain that occurs from a stimulus that normally does not elicit a painful
response such as light touch or warmth) dysesthesia (a constant or ongoing unpleasant or electrical
sensation of pain), and/or hyperalgesia (an exaggerated response to normally painful stimuli).
Management of complex regional pain syndrome includes oral and topical pharmacotherapy, physical
therapy, psychological therapies, and interventional procedures such as regional anesthetic blocks,
sympathetic blocks, or spinal cord stimulation. Amputation of the affected limb has also been performed.

Abdominal Wall Pain

A source of chronic abdominal wall pain is anterior cutaneous nerve entrapment syndrome, which
typically presents as sharp and focal abdominal pain, and is often found near a scar. One hypothesis is
that anterior cutaneous nerve entrapment syndrome results from the entrapment and ischemia of an
anterior cutaneous branch of a thoracic nerve as it passes through the rectus abdominus

muscle.? Anterior wall pain can be distinguished from intra-abdominal pain by documenting that pain
increases with maneuvers that tense the abdominal muscles. It has also been proposed that abdominal
wall pain may be due to a myofascial trigger point in the rectus abdominus muscle.

Tender Points

Definition

Tender points are focal areas of hyperalgesia that tend to occur at muscle-tendon junctions. Tender
points are differentiated from trigger points due to the absence of a taut band of muscle tissue or local
hyperirritability (“jump response”) when palpated.

Despite the lack of local hyperirritability or a palpable band of tissue, some practitioners have treated
tender points with injections of local anesthetic, corticosteroids, or botulinum toxin, similar to the treatment
of trigger points.

Associated Disorders

Fibromyalgia

Fibromyalgia is a chronic condition characterized by widespread pain with hyperalgesia and allodynia.
Constitutional symptoms such as fatigue, impaired cognition, and disrupted sleep can also occur.*Early
diagnostic criteria for fibromyalgia (1990) included 3 or more months of widespread pain above and below
the waist, on both sides of the body, and along the midline, with at least 11 of 18 specific tender points.
The defined bilateral areas from the American College of Rheumatology criteria are occipital, low cervical,
trapezius, supraspinatus, second rib, lateral epicondyle, gluteal, greater trochanter, and knee medial fat
pad. However, 2010 diagnostic criteria from the College, which were designed to facilitate diagnosis in a


https://www.evidencepositioningsystem.com/BCBSA/html/_w_868469b4e1d906fbf04eb7cd4bc56d9e4ad508315509a443/_blank
https://www.evidencepositioningsystem.com/BCBSA/html/_w_868469b4e1d906fbf04eb7cd4bc56d9e4ad508315509a443/_blank
https://www.evidencepositioningsystem.com/BCBSA/html/_w_868469b4e1d906fbf04eb7cd4bc56d9e4ad508315509a443/_blank

general practice setting, did not include a tender point exam but instead relied on the presence of
widespread pain and other symptoms.5

Summary

Trigger points are discrete, focal, hyperirritable spots within a taut band of skeletal muscle fibers that
produce local and/or referred pain when stimulated. Tender points also produce local pain when
stimulated but lack the taut band of tissue and hyperirritability when palpated. Injection of an anesthetic
agent or botulinum toxin into trigger points and tender points is being evaluated for the management of a
variety of pain syndromes.

For individuals who have myofascial pain syndrome who receive trigger point injections, the evidence
includes several randomized controlled trials (RCTs) and a systematic review of RCTs. Relevant
outcomes are symptoms, functional outcomes, quality of life, and treatment-related morbidity. Lidocaine
injections have been compared with physical therapy, lidocaine patches, sham stimulation, and dry
needling. Some trials have reported that injecting lidocaine into trigger points improves subjective pain
ratings to the same degree as physical therapy or lidocaine patches but only slightly more than sham
stimulation. Other trials have found that lidocaine injection was superior to dry needling on subjective pain
ratings but there was no significant benefit with lidocaine injection assessed on objective outcome
measures. These results suggest a strong placebo effect of the treatment. The evidence is insufficient to
determine the effects of the technology on health outcomes.

Clinical input obtained in 2016 considered trigger point injections to be medically necessary for select
patients with myofascial pain syndrome who have failed conservative therapy when administered as part
of a comprehensive therapy program.

For individuals who have complex regional pain syndrome who receive trigger point injections, the
evidence includes case series. Relevant outcomes are symptoms, functional outcomes, quality of life, and
treatment-related morbidity. Evidence on treatment of complex regional pain syndrome with trigger

point injections is very limited, with only case series published and no recent literature identified for this
treatment approach. The evidence is insufficient to determine the effects of the technology on health
outcomes.

For individuals who have abdominal wall pain who receive trigger point injections, the evidence includes
an RCT. Relevant outcome are symptoms, functional outcomes, quality of life, and treatment-related
morbidity. The single RCT evaluated lidocaine injections in women who had chronic pelvic pain and
abdominal wall trigger points. Additional study in a larger population is needed to permit greater certainty
about the efficacy of this treatment approach. The evidence is insufficient to determine the effects of the
technology on health outcomes.

For individuals who have fibromyalgia who receive tender point injections, the evidence includes an RCT.
Relevant outcome are symptoms, functional outcomes, quality of life, and treatment-related morbidity.
The single RCT identified evaluated the efficacy of lidocaine injections in patients with fibromyalgia. It
found a strong placebo effect, with lidocaine injection being not more effective than saline at reducing
fiboromyalgia pain. The evidence is insufficient to determine the effects of the technology on health
outcomes.

Policy History

Date Action

6/2020 New policy describing medically necessary and investigational indications. No more
than 4 injections should be given in a 12-month period. Effective 6/1/2020.

BCBSA National medical policy review. Description, summary and references
updated. Policy statement(s) unchanged.
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Click on any of the following terms to access the relevant information:


https://www.evidencepositioningsystem.com/BCBSA/html/_w_868469b4e1d906fbf04eb7cd4bc56d9e4ad508315509a443/_blank
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Managed Care Guidelines
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Clinical Exception Process

Medical Technology Assessment Guidelines
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